## ATTACHMENT 1

## to Section 214 Application for Authority to Assign Authorization File No. ITC-214-20000706-00384

**Answer to Question 10**, providing <u>contact information</u> pursuant to Section 63.18(c):

**Transferor:** Tri-County Telephone Membership Corporation

2193 NC 99 Hwy S

PO Box 520

Belhaven NC 27810

Telephone: (252) 964-8000

Attention: Mr. Greg Coltrain

Copies of all correspondence, notices, and inquiries to Transferor should also be addressed to:

Sylvia Lesse

Communications Advisory Counsel, LLC

5151 Wisconsin Avenue, NW

Suite 311

Washington, DC 20016 Tel. 202-333-5273

**Transferee:** Wilkes Telephone Membership Corp.

1400 River Street

Wilkesboro NC 28697 Telephone: (336) 973-6112

Attention: Eric S. Cramer

Copies of all correspondence, notices, and inquiries to Assignee should also be addressed to:

Sylvia Lesse

Communications Advisory Counsel, LLC

5151 Wisconsin Avenue, NW

Suite 311

Washington DC 20016 Telephone: (202) 333-5273

E-mail: Sylvia@independent-tel.com

**Answer to Question 10**, providing information regarding <u>previous Section 214</u> authorizations pursuant to Section 63.18(d):

Applicant Wilkes Telephone Membership Corp. owns 100% of the equity interests in Wilkes Communications, Inc., which holds international Section 214 authorization pursuant to File No. ITC-214-20110826-00284. In addition, a whollyowned subsidiary of WTMC, RiverStreet Networks, Inc., was granted authorization under Section 214 to assume control of Barnardsville Telephone Company, Saluda Mountain Telephone Company, and Service Telephone Company in 2015 (WTC Docket No. 15-5). <sup>1</sup>

**Answer to Question 11**, providing ownership information pursuant to Section 63.18(h):

## **Transferor Ownership**

Tri-County Telephone Membership Corporation ("TTMC") is a cooperative association, owned by its member/subscribers; no single member/subscriber owns or controls more than 5% of TTMC equity. Authorization holder Tri-County Communications, Inc. ("TCI") is a wholly-owned subsidiary of TTMC.

## **Transferee Ownership**

Wilkes Telephone Membership Corporation is a cooperative association, owned by its member/subscribers; no single member/subscriber owns or controls more than 5% of WTMC's equity.

**Answer to Question 13**, providing information regarding the proposed means of transfer:

The Applicants propose the consummation of a transaction whereby TTMC will merge into WTMC, and TTMC will cease to exist, with WTMC remaining as the surviving entity. TTMC's subsidiary company, TCI, will maintain its separate existence as a wholly-owned subsidiary of WTMC.

On December 21, 2017, RiverStreet and Consolidated Communications Holdings, Inc.("Consolidated") filed a Joint Application for transfer of control of the domestic and international Section 214 authorizations held by Peoples Mutual Telephone Company and Peoples Mutual Long Distance Company("PMLDC") (together, the "Peoples Companies") from Consolidated to RiverStreet, including the International Section 214 authorization held by PMLDC (File No. ITC-214-20001207-00717) and the domestic interstate blanket authorizations held by the Peoples Companies by virtue of Section 63.01 of the Commission's Rules. See Domestic Section 214 Application Filed for the Transfer of Control of Peoples Mutual Telephone Company and Peoples Mutual Long Distance Company to RiverStreet Management Services, LLC, Non-Streamlined Pleading Cycle Established, WC Docket No. 17-365, DA 18-48 (Jan. 16, 2018). That application is currently pending.

**Answer to Question 20**, providing information regarding <u>streamlined processing</u> pursuant to Section 63.18(p):

This application is entitled to streamlined processing because (1) no party hereto is affiliated with any foreign carrier; and (2) no party hereto is affiliated with a dominant US carrier whose international switched or private line services are to be resold.